# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 26.02.2019
Date of Decision: 26.02.2019

Applicant: Shri Vivek Bansal

Respondent: Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone)

North DMC,

Appeals filed on: 28.08.2018 Applications filed on: 12.07.2018

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 334/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 335/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 336/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD

## 1. Background

Shri Vivek Bansal, the appellant vide his applications dated 12/07/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 3 points each. Being aggrieved with the reply provided by the department, he filed these appeals before the Commission.

#### 2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri K.K.Gupta, AE (B) and Shri V.N.Roy, OI (B), CLZ, NDMC, are present on behalf of the Competent Authority. They informed that point-wise information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 31/07/2018. A copy of the same is available in the appeal case files.

The replies have been perused and it is observed that the department has informed that the Misal Band Register (MBR) is available on the website of North DMC. The department has further advised the appellant to attend the office of the Executive Engineer (B), Civil Lines Zone, North DMC, for inspection of the register which is available with the OI (B), in Room No. 204. The OI (B), who is present in the hearing today, has volunteered to allow inspection to the appellant on **26**<sup>th</sup> / **27**<sup>th</sup> **February, 2019 at 3:00 P.M.** The appellant has also agreed for the same.

The OI (B) further submitted that the binding of MBR is such that it is difficult to take photocopies of the pages and sometimes even make entries in them. The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC, to look into the issue and devise a more handy and functional MBR since this is a very important document.

#### 3. Decision

Since the Competent Authority has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant, no more information is required to be provided to the appellant in these appeal cases. However, inspection of documents may be accorded to the appellant on the date and time fixed for the same. Thereafter, copy of documents, identified by the appellant, if any, after inspection of relevant records, shall be furnished to him, on payment of prescribed fee, in accordance with the provisions of Delhi Right to Information Act & Rules, 2001.

As advised above, the Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC, may take necessary action for devising a new pattern of MBR so that it is more easy to make entries in them and also to take photocopies. An Action Taken Report in this regard may be submitted within 3 weeks of receipt of this order, for perusal of this Commission.

With the above directions, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

No.Appeals/334, 335 & 336/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD/

Dated:

#### Copy to:

- 1. Shri Pushpendra Kumar, Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC, 16, Rajpur Road, Delhi 110 054.
- 2. Shri V.N.Roy, OI (B), Civil Lines Zone, North DMC, Room No. 204, 16, Rajpur Road, Delhi 110 054.
- 3. Shri Vivek Bansal